N300005174

•		
(Requestor's Name)		
(Address)		
(Address)		
(Cit	y/State/Zip/Phone	ə #)
		MAIL
(Business Entity Name)		
(Document Number)		
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	s of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:		
Office Use Only		

۰.

i

000248405140

000248405140 05/31/13--01009--007 ***78.75



6/4 $\overline{\mathbf{n}}$)

C

Ken Marc Legal & Business Specialist

17011 NW 17th Street Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028 Voice 754-423-6000 KenMarc777@gmail.com

May 28, 2013

Department of State New Filing Section Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Subject: Proposed corporate name, and Articles of Incorporation SILVER TRAIL MIDDLE SCHOOL ART CLUB PARENTS CORPORATION, INC.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and one copy of the Articles of Incorporation for the above referenced company and cashier's check in the amount of \$78.75 for filing fees and certified copy.

Please file this original and return a stamped copy to the above address.

Thank you for your prompt attention and assistance in this matter.

Yours truly,

Ken Marc

Ken Marc, Esquire Enclosures

Effective Date 06/01/2013

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

SILVER TRAIL MIDDLE SCHOOL ART CLUB PARENTS CORPORATION, BC

(A Corporation Not-For-Profit)

I, the undersigned incorporator, hereby subscribe to and adopt these Articles of Incorporation, under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, for the purpose of becoming a Not-for-Profit Corporation, under and pursuant to the following Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of the Corporation shall be SILVER TRAIL MIDDLE SCHOOL ART CLUB PARENTS CORPORATION, INC. For convenience, the Corporation shall be referred to in this instrument as the "Corporation" or the "Art Club"; these Articles of Incorporation as the "Articles", the By-Laws as the "By-Laws".

ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

The principal office of this Corporation shall be in the City of Pembroke Pines, County of Broward, State of Florida, and the post office address of the principal office of the Corporation shall be Silver Trail middle school, attention: Art Club President, 18300 Sheridan Street, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33331.

ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

Pursuant to Chapter 617 of Florida statutes (the "Act"), the purpose for which the Corporation is organized is to operate solely and exclusively as a charitable, literary, and educational organization, including the instruction and appreciation of art by middle school students, which shall be organized and supported by the activities of and on behalf of the parents of children participating in the Art Club at Silver Trail Middle School.

ARTICLE IV: POWERS

To further such purpose above, the powers of the Corporation shall include, and be governed by the following:

3.1 <u>General</u>.

The Corporation shall have and may exercise all the powers conferred by the common law and by the laws of the State of Florida upon Corporations formed under these laws pursuant to and under which this Not-for-Profit Corporation is formed.

3.2 Enumeration.

The Corporation shall have all the powers and duties set forth in the Articles and all of the powers and duties reasonably necessary to operate the Corporation pursuant to the Bylaws, including but not limited to the following:

(a) to make and collect assessments and other charges against members, and to use the proceeds thereof, in the exercise of its powers and duties.

(b) to buy, own, hold, operate, lease, sell, trade, mortgage, and pledge, both real and personal property in Florida, or elsewhere, as may be necessary or convenient in the administration of the Corporation.

(c) To purchase insurance for the protection of the Corporation, its officers, directors, and members.

(d) To employ personnel and to perform the services required for the proper operation of the Corporation.

(e) To do any such other things as are incidental to the foregoing, or are necessary or desirable in order to accomplish the foregoing.

3.3 Limitations.

. .

(a) This Corporation shall not have or exercise any power or authority, to directly or indirectly engage in any activity that would prevent this Corporation from qualifying (and continuing to qualify) as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

(b) This Corporation shall never be operated for the primary purpose of carrying on a trade or business for profit.

(c) No compensation or payment shall ever be paid or made to any member, officer, director, trustee, creator, or organizer of this Corporation, except as an allowance for actual expenditures for services actually made or rendered to or for the Corporation.

(d) Neither the whole nor any portion of the assets or net earnings of this Corporation shall ever be distributed to, divided among, or inure to the benefit of any such persons within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

3.4 The foregoing Powers stated in this Paragraph shall be construed as stating both objects and powers of the Corporation; and it is hereby expressly provided that the foregoing enumeration of specific powers shall not be held to limit or restrict in any manner the powers of this corporation.

3.5 All corporate powers shall be exercised by or under authority of, and the business and affairs of this Corporation shall be manage under the direction of, the directors of the Corporation. This Article may be amended from time to time in the By-Laws of the Corporation by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the directors of the Corporation.

ARTICLE V: TERM OF EXISTANCE

This corporation is to exist perpetually unless dissolved in accordance with Florida Law. Corporate existence shall commence the 1st day of June, 2013

ARTICLE VI: DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization(s) as the court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE VII: BOARD OF DIRECTOR(S)

The number of Directors of this Corporation shall be a minimum of three (3); provided however, that the number of Directors may be increased as provided by the Bylaws. Method of election of Directors is as stated in the By-Laws.

ARTICLE VIII: INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

NameAddressMargie Heyd1963 NSW 167 Avenue, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028Leesa Marc17011 NW 17 Street, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028Peyton Tobin16752 NW 18 Street, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028

ARTICLE IX: BYLAWS

The initial by-laws shall be adopted by the board of directors. The power to alter, amend, one peak the by-laws or to adopt new by-laws shall be vested in the board of directors. The by-laws may contain any provisions for the regulation and management of the affairs of the corporation not inconsistent with these Articles of Incorporation. The by-laws shall be reviewed and re-signed annually by the Directors.

Ņ

ARTICLE X: AMENDMENT

The corporation reserves the right from time to time to amend, alter, or repeal any provision in the Articles of Incorporation in any manner now or hereafter permitted by any applicable statute.

ARTICLE XI: REGISTERED AGENT

The name of the Registered Agent of the Corporation is Ken Marc, and the street address of the registered agent of the Corporation is 17011 NW 17th Street, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028.

ARTICLE XII: INCORPORATOR

The name of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is Ken Marc, and the street address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is 17011 NW 17th Street, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator, pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida, does hereby make and file in the Office of the Secretary of the State of Florida these Articles of Incorporation this 28st day of May, 2013, and further certifies that the facts stated hereinabove are true and correct.

Ken Marc, Incorporator

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AS REGISTERED AGENT OF KEN MARC,

۲<u>۲</u>

Having been named as registered agent, and to accept service of process for the above states in the place designated in the above and foregoing Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all Florida statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Dated this 28st day of May, 2013

Ken Marc, Esquire 17011 NW 17th Street Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028